



**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

FILED

9-23-16
04:59 PM

Second Application of Pacific Gas and
Electric Company for Approval of
Agreements Resulting from Its 2014-2015
Energy Storage Solicitation and Related
Cost Recovery (U39E)

A.16-04-024
(Filed April 29, 2016)

OPENING BRIEF OF STEM, INC.

DAVID L. HUARD
BETH A. FOX
LILLY B. MCKENNA
Manatt, Phelps & Phillips, LLP
One Embarcadero Center, 30th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 291-7400
Facsimile: (415) 291-7474
Email: DHuard@manatt.com,
BFox@manatt.com,
LMcKenna@manatt.com

Attorneys for Stem, Inc.

Dated: September 23, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUMMARY OF POSITION	1
III. BACKGROUND	2
A. The Commission’s Efforts to Advance State Policy.....	2
B. The Agreement.....	5
IV. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The Agreement Provides Great Value to PG&E’s Customers and to the State.....	6
1. The Agreement Provides RA Superior to that of Traditional Demand Response Products.....	6
2. The Agreement Provides Incentives for Load Reduction and a Valuable Cost Reduction Feature	8
3. Near-term Initial Delivery Date	9
4. Short—But Not Too Short—Term	9
5. The Project is Viable.....	9
B. The Commission Has Long Led the Way in Enabling New Industries to Flourish to Meet State Goals.....	10
C. Cost-Effectiveness Cannot be Viewed Narrowly	13
D. Experimental Programs Are Not A Substitute.....	15
E. If The Agreement is Not Approved, PG&E will Fall Short of Meeting Its 2014 Energy Storage Goal.....	17
F. This Application Should Be Decided on an Expedited Basis.....	17
V. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION DECISIONS

D.92251, <i>PG&E Co., SDG&E Co., So Cal Edison Co. and SoCal Gas Co. Ordered to Implement Demonstration Solar Financing Programs and Authorized to Incur Expenses of \$500,000 for Pre-Program Preparatory Work</i> , 1980 Cal. PUC LEXIS 1189	16
D.05-01-056, <i>Order Instituting Rulemaking on Policies and Practices for Advanced Metering, Demand Response, and Dynamic Pricing</i> , dated January 27, 2015.....	6
D.09-06-049, <i>Application of Southern California Edison Company (U338E) for Authority to Implement and Recover in Rates the Cost of its Proposed Solar Photovoltaic (PV) Program</i> , 2009 Cal. PUC LEXIS 297	12
D.12-05-037, <i>Order Instituting Rulemaking on the Commission's own motion to determine the impact on public benefits associated with the expiration of ratepayer charges pursuant to Public Utilities Code Section 399.8</i> , dated May 24, 2012.....	15, 16
D.13-05-033, <i>Application of Southern California Edison Company (U338E) for Authority to Implement and Recover in Rates the Cost of its Proposed Solar Photovoltaic (PV) Program</i> , dated May 23, 2013	12
D.13-10-040, <i>Order Instituting Rulemaking Pursuant to Assembly Bill 2514 to Consider the Adoption of Procurement Targets for Viable and Cost-Effective Energy Storage Systems</i> , dated October 17, 2013	3, 4, 14
D.16-09-004, <i>Application of Southern California Edison Company (U338E) for Approval of Contracts Resulting From Its 2014 Energy Storage Request for Offers (ES RFO)</i> , dated September 15, 2016.....	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Assembly Bill No. 2514 (2010 Reg. Sess.)	2, 3, 17
Resolution 4747, <i>Approves Southern California Edison Company's (SCE's) Request to Enter Into a Renewables Portfolio Standard (RPS) Power Purchase Agreement with Geysers Power Company, LLC</i> , dated May 26, 2016,.....	14
Resolution E-4240, <i>Pacific Gas & Electric Company (PG&E) Requests Approval of a Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) for Generation From a New Solar Photovoltaic Facility Owned by El Dorado Energy, LLC</i> , dated May 21, 2009	11

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Second Application of Pacific Gas and
Electric Company for Approval of
Agreements Resulting from Its 2014-2015
Energy Storage Solicitation and Related
Cost Recovery (U39E)

A.16-04-024
(Filed April 29, 2016)
